THE CITY OF WEST JORDAN, UTAH A Municipal Corporation

ORDINANCE NO. 23-15

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE 2009 WEST JORDAN CITY CODE TITLE 1, CHAPTER 6, SECTION 15 ("COUNCIL APPOINTMENTS AND NOMINATIONS OF BOARD MEMBERS TO LOCAL DISTRICTS") REPLACING REFERENCES TO 'LOCAL DISTRICTS' WITH 'SPECIAL DISTRICTS'

WHEREAS, the City of West Jordan ("City") adopted West Jordan City Code ("City Code") in 2009; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City ("City Council") desires to amend certain sections of the City Code, regarding and related to Local Districts; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds it to be in the best interest of the public health, safety, and welfare of the residents of the City to adopt the following proposed City Code amendments.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WEST JORDAN, UTAH, AS FOLLOWS:

- Section 1. Amendment of Code Provisions. City Code Title 1, Chapter 6, Section 15 is hereby amended as shown in Exhibit A.
- Section 2. Severability. If any section, part, or provision of this Ordinance is held invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, such invalidity or unenforceability shall not affect any other portion of this Ordinance and all other sections, parts, and provisions shall be severable.
- Section 3. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall become effect immediately upon posting or publication as provided as law and upon (i) the Mayor signing the Ordinance, (ii) the City Council duly overriding the veto of the Mayor as provided by law, or (iii) the Mayor failing to sign or veto the Ordinance within fifteen (15) days after the City Council presents the Ordinance to the Mayor.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WEST JORDAN, UTAH, THIS 12th DAY OF APRIL 2023.

CITY OF WEST JORDAN

Christopher McConnehey

Council Chair

ATTEST:

Cindy God. Devell

Cindy M. Quick, MMC Council Office Clerk

(continued on the following page)

Voting by the City Council	"YES" "NO"
Council Chair Christopher McConnehey	\boxtimes
Council Vice-Chair Pamela Bloom	\boxtimes
Council Member Kelvin Green	\boxtimes
Council Member Zach Jacob	\boxtimes
Council Member David Pack	\boxtimes
Council Member Kayleen Whitelock	\boxtimes
Council Member Melissa Worthen	
PRESENTED TO THE MAYOR BY THE CIT	TY COUNCIL ON APRIL 18, 2023. Veto
By: Dik Button	Apr 21, 2023 Date
ATTEST:	
Jangi S (Coa)	
Tangee Sloan, CMC City Recorder	
The Mayor vetoed Ordinance No.	
	veto of the Mayor by a vote of to
Ordinance No. 23-15 became effe Mayor's approval or disapproval.	ective by operation of law without the
Jarone S - (Good)	
Tangee Sloan, CMC	
City Recorder	

(continued on the following page)

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

I, Tan	igee Sloan, cer	tify that I am the City Recorder of the City of West Jordan, Utah, and that a
short summar	ry of the forego	oing ordinance was published on the Utah Public Notice Website on the 21st
day of	April	, 2023. The fully executed copy of the ordinance is retained in the Office
of the City Recorder pursuant to Utah Code Annotated, 10-3-711.		
Janoy 1 St (Second)		
Tangee Sloan	n, CMC	
City Recorde	r	

EXHIBIT A to Ordinance No. 23-15

(AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE 2009 WEST JORDAN CITY CODE TITLE 1, CHAPTER 6, SECTION 15 ("COUNCIL APPOINTMENTS AND NOMINATIONS OF BOARD MEMBERS TO LOCAL DISTRICTS") REPLACING REFERENCES TO 'LOCAL DISTRICTS' WITH 'SPECIAL DISTRICTS')

1-6-15: COUNCIL'S APPOINTMENTS AND NOMINATIONS OF BOARD MEMBERS TO SPECIAL DISTRICTS:

The city council shall appoint (or nominate, as applicable) qualified board members to serve on special district boards as follows:

- A. Terms of Office for Special District Board Members: The term of office for each special district board member is four (4) years.
- 1. Each special district board member shall continue to serve until a successor is duly appointed and qualified, unless the board member is earlier removed from office, resigns, or otherwise leaves office in the special district board member position; and
- 2. If a special district board member no longer meets the qualifications of Utah Code Annotated sections 17B-1-302 and 17B-1-303, or successor provisions, or if a board member's term expires without a duly appointed and qualified successor, the board member's position is considered to be vacant, except that the board member may continue to serve until a successor is duly appointed and qualified.
- B. Each Re-Appointment is a New Appointment: Each re-appointment (of the same individual to the same board member position) shall follow all the same procedures as an initial appointment to a board member position. For the purposes of this section, the term "appoint" or "re-appointment" shall be read as "nominate" or "re-nomination", as applicable.
- C. Reports from Board Members: Each board member shall provide reports and updates as requested by the council.
 - D. The boards of the following entities are special district boards for the purposes of this section:
- 1. Jordan Valley Water Conservancy District. The city council shall nominate two qualified persons, as required by Utah Code Annotated subsection 17B-2a-1005(2)(c)(ii)(A), or successor provision, to the governor for appointment; and
- 2. South Salt Lake Valley Mosquito Abatement District. (Ord. 22-04, 2-23-2022; Ord. 23-15, 4-12-2023)

Ordinance No. 23-15 Amending City Code 1-6-15 replacing Local Districts with Special Districts

Final Audit Report 2023-04-21

Created: 2023-04-18

By: Cindy Quick (Cindy.quick@westjordan.utah.gov)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAA5Sn_PCCjGDC3FYKTggHwLkDB46FMurkH

"Ordinance No. 23-15 Amending City Code 1-6-15 replacing Loc al Districts with Special Districts" History

- Document created by Cindy Quick (Cindy.quick@westjordan.utah.gov) 2023-04-18 2:19:46 PM GMT- IP address: 73.98.254.78
- Document emailed to chris.mcconnehey@westjordan.utah.gov for signature 2023-04-18 2:23:33 PM GMT
- Email viewed by chris.mcconnehey@westjordan.utah.gov 2023-04-20 4:45:27 PM GMT- IP address: 174.230.192.46
- Signer chris.mcconnehey@westjordan.utah.gov entered name at signing as Christopher McConnehey 2023-04-20 4:45:59 PM GMT- IP address: 174.230.192.46
- Document e-signed by Christopher McConnehey (chris.mcconnehey@westjordan.utah.gov)
 Signature Date: 2023-04-20 4:46:01 PM GMT Time Source: server- IP address: 174.230.192.46
- Document emailed to Cindy Quick (Cindy.quick@westjordan.utah.gov) for signature 2023-04-20 4:46:02 PM GMT
- Document e-signed by Cindy Quick (Cindy.quick@westjordan.utah.gov)

 Signature Date: 2023-04-20 4:58:41 PM GMT Time Source: server- IP address: 73.98.254.78
- Document emailed to dirk.burton@westjordan.utah.gov for signature 2023-04-20 4:58:42 PM GMT
- Email viewed by dirk.burton@westjordan.utah.gov 2023-04-21 12:32:16 PM GMT- IP address: 174.247.148.215



- Signer dirk.burton@westjordan.utah.gov entered name at signing as Dirk Burton 2023-04-21 12:32:47 PM GMT- IP address: 174.247.148.215
- Document e-signed by Dirk Burton (dirk.burton@westjordan.utah.gov)

 Signature Date: 2023-04-21 12:32:49 PM GMT Time Source: server- IP address: 174.247.148.215
- Document emailed to Tangee Sloan (tangee.sloan@westjordan.utah.gov) for signature 2023-04-21 12:32:50 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Tangee Sloan (tangee.sloan@westjordan.utah.gov) 2023-04-21 7:31:42 PM GMT- IP address: 207.225.200.66
- Document e-signed by Tangee Sloan (tangee.sloan@westjordan.utah.gov)
 Signature Date: 2023-04-21 7:33:27 PM GMT Time Source: server- IP address: 207.225.200.66
- Agreement completed. 2023-04-21 - 7:33:27 PM GMT

Names and email addresses are entered into the Acrobat Sign service by Acrobat Sign users and are unverified unless otherwise noted.